

i»¿SECTION III-A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 26404 AND 30871 OF 2012

SIEMENS INFORMATION SYSTEMS LTD  
BOMBAY  
VERSUS  
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX,  
RANGE-7(2), BOMBAY & ORS.

...PETITIONER

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1st October, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-  
â€œDelay condoned.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, Assessment Order for the Assessment Year 2006-2007 shall also be placed on record.â€

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued to the all Respondents in both matters. Mr. R.P. Goyal, Counsel for the Petitioner has filed assessment order and the same is included in the SLPs Paper-Books for the kind persual of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of all Respondents in both matters but Counter Affidavit was not filed in both the matters and the matters were listed before Ld. Registrar Court on various dates and lastly on 18th July, 2013 when the following order was passed:-

SLP(C) NO.26404/2012

Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 have failed to file counter affidavit despite final chance granted on the last date. Request for further grant of time stands rejected.

Respondent no.3 is reported to be duly served but no one has put in appearance on his behalf.

SLP(C) NO.30871/2012

Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 have failed to file counter affidavit despite final chance granted on the last date. Request for further grant of time stands rejected.

Respondent No.3 is reported to be duly served but no one has put in appearance on his behalf.

No further steps required to be taken in both matters. They be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

It is submitted that Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate has filed Counter-Affidavit on behalf of Respondent on 30-7-2013 and 13-8-2013 in SLPs Nos. 26404 and 30871 of 2012 respectively and same are included in the SLP paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 27TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. R.P Goyal, Advocate  
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR